
            
 

 

Gerry Kearsley Winter Handicap 2024 
 

Winners 

 
 

 

Fastest Female 

 
 

 

Fastest Male 

 
 

 

 

 

Winners Club Gun Time

1 Andrew Lilley Runfit Hartlepool 00:51:38

2 Mark Smith Saltwell Harriers 00:51:57

3 Craig Maskell 0 00:52:29

4 Michael Burnip 0 00:52:59

5 John Longstaff Saltwell Harriers 00:53:04

6 Andrew Davison Saltwell Harriers 00:53:26

7 Mike Lowes Saltwell Harriers 00:53:54

8 Susan Lowes Saltwell Harriers 00:54:16

9 Philip Kreczak 0 00:54:55

10 Grace Carter Durham City Harriers 00:55:18

Fastest Female Club Course Time

1 Sadie Abel Sedgefield Harriers 00:45:04

2 Grace Carter Durham City Harriers 00:45:18

3 Bernadette Cooper Aycliffe 00:47:53

4 Samantha ForemanSedgefield Harriers 00:49:06

5 Lisa Darby Sedgefield Harriers 00:49:46

6 Rosie Dawson Billingham RC 00:51:25

7 Claire Connor Runfit Hartlepool 00:52:52

8 Paula Bayles Sedgefield Harriers 00:53:17

9 Sammie Metcalf Aycliffe 00:53:36

10 Lucy Owens Stockton Striders 00:53:54

Fastest Male Club Course Time

1 Ryan Watson Sedgefield Harriers 00:36:49

2 Alex Mitton Crook 00:39:35

3 Charles Hazelrigg 0 00:40:01

4 Justin Cox Sedgefield Harriers 00:40:03

5 Chris Lines Sedgefield Harriers 00:40:17

6 Mil Walton Sedgefield Harriers 00:40:46

7 Roger Whitehill Sedgefield Harriers 00:41:29

8 Ian Thompson Crook 00:41:49

9 David Walker Sedgefield Harriers 00:41:54

10 Richard Campbell Aycliffe 00:42:14



            
 

 

First Sedgefield Harrier Female 

 
 
 

First Sedgefield Harrier Female 

 
 
 

 

Full Results 
Name Handicap Gun Time Course Time Club 

Andrew Lilley 00:00 00:51:38 00:51:38 Runfit Hartlepool 

Mark Smith 00:00 00:51:57 00:51:57 Saltwell Harriers 

Craig Maskell 00:00 00:52:29 00:52:29 0 

Michael Burnip 03:00 00:52:59 00:49:59 0 

John Longstaff 00:00 00:53:04 00:53:04 Saltwell Harriers 

Andrew Davison 05:00 00:53:26 00:48:26 Saltwell Harriers 

Mike Lowes 05:00 00:53:54 00:48:54 Saltwell Harriers 

Susan Lowes 00:00 00:54:16 00:54:16 Saltwell Harriers 

Philip Kreczak 05:00 00:54:55 00:49:55 0 

Grace Carter 10:00 00:55:18 00:45:18 Durham City Harriers 

David Wase 06:00 00:56:07 00:50:07 0 

Samantha Foreman 08:00 00:57:06 00:49:06 Sedgefield Harriers 

Steve Atkinson 02:00 00:57:08 00:55:08 0 

Andy Kearney 14:00 00:57:13 00:43:13 Crook 

Philip Connor 10:00 00:57:14 00:47:14 East Durham 

First Harrier Female Club Gun Time

1 Samantha Foreman Sedgefield Harriers 00:57:06

2 Cat Miller Sedgefield Harriers 00:58:29

3 Susan Milburn Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:00

4 Paula Warwick Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:01

5 Trina Price Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:25

6 Sue Dobson Sedgefield Harriers 01:00:45

7 Beth Raine Sedgefield Harriers 01:01:53

8 Paula Bayles Sedgefield Harriers 01:02:17

9 Victoria Fawcett Sedgefield Harriers 01:02:21

10 Sadie Abel Sedgefield Harriers 01:03:04

First Harrier Male Club Gun Time

1 Chris Lines Sedgefield Harriers 00:58:17

2 Ray Carmichael Sedgefield Harriers 00:58:38

3 Ryan Watson Sedgefield Harriers 00:58:49

4 Tom Hearmon Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:03

5 Roger Whitehill Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:29

6 Rory Letts Sedgefield Harriers 00:59:59

7 Justin Cox Sedgefield Harriers 01:00:03

8 Johnpaul Scott Sedgefield Harriers 01:00:33

9 Mil Walton Sedgefield Harriers 01:00:46

10 David Walker Sedgefield Harriers 01:00:54



            
 

 

Name Handicap Gun Time Course Time Club 

Paul Dalton 10:00 00:57:15 00:47:15 Aycliffe 

Liam Dodsworth 03:00 00:57:24 00:54:24 0 

Alex Mitton  18:00 00:57:35 00:39:35 Crook 

Ian Butler 10:00 00:57:40 00:47:40 Elvet Striders 

John Tweddle 10:00 00:57:50 00:47:50 0 

Claire Connor 05:00 00:57:52 00:52:52 Runfit Hartlepool 

Aaron Lunn 05:00 00:57:54 00:52:54 0 

Jason Hall 15:00 00:58:00 00:43:00 0 

Lisa Carlile 02:00 00:58:13 00:56:13 Runfit Hartlepool 

Chris Lines 18:00 00:58:17 00:40:17 Sedgefield Harriers 

Adam Dunwoodie 15:00 00:58:26 00:43:26 0 

Andrew Tweddle 08:00 00:58:27 00:50:27 0 

Cat Miller 04:00 00:58:29 00:54:29 Sedgefield Harriers 

Andrew Taylor 13:00 00:58:32 00:45:32 0 

Sammie Metcalf 05:00 00:58:36 00:53:36 Aycliffe 

Ray Carmichael  11:00 00:58:38 00:47:38 Sedgefield Harriers 

Ryan Watson 22:00 00:58:49 00:36:49 Sedgefield Harriers 

Chris Rossinelli 14:00 00:58:53 00:44:53 0 

Lucy Owens 05:00 00:58:54 00:53:54 Stockton Striders 

Susan Milburn 03:00 00:59:00 00:56:00 Sedgefield Harriers 

Paula Warwick 03:00 00:59:01 00:56:01 Sedgefield Harriers 

Tom Hearmon 09:00 00:59:03 00:50:03 Sedgefield Harriers 

Olivia Vayro 01:00 00:59:21 00:58:21 Runfit 

Ben Weetman 12:00 00:59:23 00:47:23 0 

Trina Price 00:00 00:59:25 00:59:25 Sedgefield Harriers 

Kayleigh Parkin 05:00 00:59:26 00:54:26 0 

Stephen Thornton 05:00 00:59:27 00:54:27 Runfit Hartlepool 

Ian Dunn 07:00 00:59:29 00:52:29 0 

Roger Whitehill 18:00 00:59:29 00:41:29 Sedgefield Harriers 

Ian Monkman 08:00 00:59:30 00:51:30 0 

John Burnside 05:00 00:59:35 00:54:35 Aycliffe 

Mark Scott 09:00 00:59:48 00:50:48 Billingham Marsh 

Daniel Wright 10:00 00:59:50 00:49:50 0 

Richard Holland 15:00 00:59:51 00:44:51 Aycliffe 

Neil Walker 07:00 00:59:56 00:52:56 0 

Paul Baker 10:00 00:59:58 00:49:58 Swift Tees 

Rory Letts 15:00 00:59:59 00:44:59 Sedgefield Harriers 

Charles Hazelrigg 20:00 01:00:01 00:40:01 0 

Justin Cox 20:00 01:00:03 00:40:03 Sedgefield Harriers 

Michael Fawcett 10:00 01:00:07 00:50:07 Stockton Striders 

Laurie March 05:00 01:00:13 00:55:13 Hartlepool Triathletes 

Shaun McGrath 12:00 01:00:20 00:48:20 Houghton Harriers 

John Harris 02:00 01:00:30 00:58:30 Stockton Striders 

Tony Teasdale 11:00 01:00:30 00:49:30 0 

Johnpaul Scott 00:00 01:00:33 01:00:33 Sedgefield Harriers 



            
 

 

Name Handicap Gun Time Course Time Club 

Euan Sparks 00:00 01:00:35 01:00:35 0 

Karl Edwards 17:00 01:00:37 00:43:37 Hartlepool Burn Road 

Lois Lincoln 00:00 01:00:39 01:00:39 Saltwell Harriers 

Martin Cantwell 15:00 01:00:40 00:45:40 Billingham RC 

Sue Dobson 02:00 01:00:45 00:58:45 Sedgefield Harriers 

Mil Walton 20:00 01:00:46 00:40:46 Sedgefield Harriers 

Laura Hudson 05:00 01:00:53 00:55:53 Aycliffe 

David Walker 19:00 01:00:54 00:41:54 Sedgefield Harriers 

Michael Scott 16:00 01:01:17 00:45:17 Billingham Marsh 

Declan Munnelly 18:00 01:01:07 00:43:07 Sedgefield Harriers 

Hannah Poulter 02:00 01:01:29 00:59:29 Billingham RC 

James McGhee 02:00 01:01:30 00:59:30 Billingham RC 

Andrew Swinbank 06:00 01:01:40 00:55:40 Sedgefield Harriers 

Ian Thompson 20:00 01:01:49 00:41:49 Crook 

Beth Raine 02:00 01:01:53 00:59:53 Sedgefield Harriers 

Peter Milburn 16:00 01:02:00 00:46:00 Sedgefield Harriers 

Mikey Granger 16:00 01:02:08 00:46:08 Ponteland  

Alison Watson 00:00 01:02:14 01:02:14 Swift Tees 

Denise Whatmore 00:00 01:02:14 01:02:14 Boro Runners 

Paula Bayles 09:00 01:02:17 00:53:17 Sedgefield Harriers 

Victoria Fawcett 01:00 01:02:21 01:01:21 Sedgefield Harriers 

Gareth Hamblin 17:00 01:02:23 00:45:23 Aycliffe 

Martin McGregor 00:00 01:02:26 01:02:26 Quakers 

Peter Summerbell 18:00 01:02:31 00:44:31 Sedgefield Harriers 

Tamsin Graham 00:00 01:02:33 01:02:33 NEP 

David Curry 09:00 01:02:38 00:53:38 0 

Matt Dorman 18:00 01:02:40 00:44:40 Sedgefield Harriers 

Jade McGrath 00:00 01:02:51 01:02:51 0 

Bernadette Cooper 15:00 01:02:53 00:47:53 Aycliffe 

John Ferguson 10:00 01:03:01 00:53:01 Swift Tees 

Sadie Abel 18:00 01:03:04 00:45:04 Sedgefield Harriers 

Martin Luxton 05:00 01:03:16 00:58:16 Nidd Valley 

Rosie Dawson 12:00 01:03:25 00:51:25 Billingham RC 

David Porter 15:00 01:03:40 00:48:40 Sedgefield Harriers 

Lisa Darby 14:00 01:03:46 00:49:46 Sedgefield Harriers 

Martin Hughes 15:00 01:03:48 00:48:48 0 

Susan Cook 03:00 01:03:54 01:00:54 Shildon 

Jan Young 00:00 01:05:57 01:05:57 Elvet Striders 

Richard Campbell 22:00 01:04:14 00:42:14 Aycliffe 

Alister Robson 11:00 01:04:21 00:53:21 Fetch Everyone 

Salvadore McDonnell 07:00 01:04:26 00:57:26 Aycliffe 

Chris Ward 11:00 01:04:30 00:53:30 Sedgefield Harriers 

Paul Cowell 12:00 01:04:35 00:52:35 Sedgefield Harriers 

Catherine McDonnell 06:00 01:04:44 00:58:44 Aycliffe 

Abigail Shepherd 05:00 01:04:44 00:59:44 0 



            
 

 

Name Handicap Gun Time Course Time Club 

Glenn Dack 00:00 01:05:07 01:05:07 0 

Nina Bedding 00:00 01:05:07 01:05:07 0 

Tian Giao 00:00 01:05:21 01:05:21 Runfit Hartlepool 

Heidi Lawrence 00:00 01:05:41 01:05:41 0 

Vicky Ellis 00:00 01:05:44 01:05:44 Swift Tees 

JT Fanelli 00:00 01:05:49 01:05:49 NEP 

Tracy Carter 00:00 01:05:56 01:05:56 0 

Chris Tweddle 10:00 01:06:34 00:56:34 Swifters 

Debra Plews 08:00 01:06:53 00:58:53 0 

David Ritson 18:00 01:07:38 00:49:38 Runfit Hartlepool 

Jack Henderson 05:00 01:08:14 01:03:14 Run Peterlee 

Pauline Ronson 00:00 01:08:38 01:08:38 Hartlepool Burn Road 

Lee Nixon 00:00 01:08:39 01:08:39 Torc 

Sophie Owens 00:00 01:09:02 01:09:02 Stockton Striders 

Julia Walker 00:00 01:09:36 01:09:36 Runfit Hartlepool 

Andy Poulter 00:00 01:10:00 01:10:00 Billingham RC 

Stephen Chambers 00:00 01:10:01 01:10:01 0 

Ian Ferguson 00:00 01:10:46 01:10:46 0 

Karen Ferguson 00:00 01:10:46 01:10:46 0 

Nikki Eusta? 00:00 01:10:48 01:10:48 0 

Emma Barnett 01:00 01:10:49 01:09:49 0 

Stuart Henderson 00:00 01:10:57 01:10:57 Run Peterlee 

Lynn Ward 00:00 01:12:33 01:12:33 Evenwood 

Chris Irish 00:00 01:13:43 01:13:43 0 

Anneli Thornton 00:00 01:17:33 01:17:33 Runfit Hartlepool 

Carl Ridley 00:00 01:17:34 01:17:34 Runfit Hartlepool 

Mary Neville 00:00 01:20:17 01:20:17 Runfit Hartlepool 

Jeffrey Lester 00:00 01:20:18 01:20:18 Runfit Hartlepool 

Lisa Phillips 00:00 01:24:09 01:24:09 0 

Lorraine Robinson 00:00 01:24:11 01:24:11 0 

Claire Ridley 00:00 01:25:09 01:25:09 Runfit Hartlepool 

Anne Jones 00:00 01:29:04 01:29:04 Swift Tees 

Debra Baker 00:00 01:29:23 01:29:23 Swift Tees 

Sheena Elliott 00:00 01:29:26 01:29:26 0 

Jonathan Wallace 12:00 DNF   Sedgefield Harriers 

Emily Newton 05:00 DNF   0 

Bret Upton 05:00 DNF   0 

 


